
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

10 December 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 2) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
( 3) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Joshua Chapman 
Viddy Persaud 
 

James Glass 
Williams 
Stephanie Nunn (Vice-Chair) 

Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 

 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (1) (Voting Rights) (0) 

 Derek Scott 
 

  
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
 To be received at future meeting 

 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from all relevant parts of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 
SEPT 2024 (Pages 7 - 92) 

 

7 TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES (Pages 93 - 
102) 

 

8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW (Pages 103 - 
112) 

 

9 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAL & PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING SERVICE (Pages 113 - 122) 

 

10 THE HAVERING PENSION FUND PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY AND 
CHARGING POLICY (Pages 123 - 152) 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and 
Election Services  



 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE         10 DECEMBER 2024  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED SEPT 2024 

 
ELT Lead: 
 

 
Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford  
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708 432 569 
Debbie.Ford@havering.gov.uk 

  
Policy context: 
  
 

Pension Fund performance (“the Fund”) 
is regularly monitored to ensure 
investment objectives are being met and 
to keep the committee updated with 
Pension issues and developments. 

  
Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 30 September 2024 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
People – Supporting our residents to stay safe and well   X   
Place – A great place to live, work and enjoy     X   
Resources – Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council   X  

 

 
 
 
This report provides an overview of how the Fund’s investments are performing, how 
the individual Investment Managers are also performing against their set targets and 
any relevant Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the quarter 
ending 30 September 2024.  
 
Significant events that occur after production of this report will be addressed verbally 
at the meeting. 
 
The Fund’s value increased by £14.8m over the quarter. The overall fund performance 
of 1.51% underperformed the tactical benchmark by -0.20% and the strategic 
b
[...]
ill be invited to 
join the meeting, make their presentation and answer any questions.  
 
Hymans and Officers will discuss with Members any issues arising from the monitoring 
of the other managers. 
 
 
  

Page 6



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Consider Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and Manager 

Performance Report (Appendix A)  

2) Consider Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B Exempt) 

3) Receive presentation from the Funds UK Property Manager (UBS) for an 

overview on the fund’s performance (Appendix C – Exempt)  

4) Consider the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each fund 

manager. 

5) Note the analysis of the cash balances.  

 

 
 
 

1. Elements from Hymans report, which are deemed non-confidential, can be 
found in Appendix A. Opinions on fund manager performance will remain as 
exempt and shown in Appendix B. 

 
2. Where appropriate topical LGPS news that may affect the Fund will be 

included. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
a. The Committee adopted an updated Investment Strategy Statement 

(ISS) in September 2023.  
 

b. The objective of the Fund’s ISS is to deliver a stable long-term investment 
return in excess of the expected growth in the Fund’s liabilities. 

 
c. The Fund’s assets are monitored quarterly to ensure that the long-term 

objective of the ISS is being delivered.  
 
d. We measure returns against tactical and strategic benchmarks. 

 
4. PERFORMANCE 

 
a. The Fund invested asset value at 30 September 2024 was £998.5m 

compared with £983.7m at 30 June 2024; an increase of £14.8m.  The 
increase in valuation is largely due to the Fund’s equity allocations, 
followed by the Fund’s credit allocations (i.e. the LCIV Global Bond 
Fund and RLAM MAC Fund) which all performed positively.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 

Page 7



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
Chart 1 – Pension Fund Asset Value 

 
Source: Northern T
[...]
anley Capital International and its licensors 2024. All rights reserved. MSCI has no liability to any person for any losses, 

damages, costs or expenses suffered as a result of any use or reliance on any of the information which may be attributed to it; Hymans 

Robertson data: © Hymans Robertson.  Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of such estimates or data - including 

third party data - we cannot accept responsibility for any loss arising from their use. © Hymans Robertson LLP 2024.

Disclaimer

Appendix

11

Strategic Overview  Manager Performance Market Background Appendix

P
age 27



Hymans Robertson are among the investment professionals who calculate relative performance geometrically as follows:

Some industry practitioners use the simpler arithmetic method as follows:

The geometric return is a better measure of investment performance when compared to the arithmetic return, to account for 

potential volatility of returns.

The difference between the arithmetic mean return and the geometric mean return increases as the volatility increases.

Geometric vs. Arithmetic Performance

Appendix

12

Strategic Overview Manager Performance Market Background Appendix

P
age 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

         PENSIONS COMMITTEE            10 December 2024  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE-RELATED 
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES – Report for 
year ending 31 March 2024  

CLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford Pension Fund Manager 
(Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
  
 

Reporting against climate risk 
disclosures 

Financial summary: 
 
 
 
 

Estimated cost £3,000 for the report  

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
People – Supporting our residents to stay safe and well   X   
Place – A great place to live, work and enjoy     X   
Resources – Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council   X 

   
 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A to this report summarises the Funds current position concerning the 11 
climate-related disclosures under the scope of the Taskforce on Climate-related 
Financial Disclosures (TCFD), for the year ending 31 March 2024.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

Agree the 31 March 2024 TCFD report as attached as Appendix A. 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

1. The Fund’s Investment consultant (Hymans) have set out in a report 
(Appendix A) the Fund’s current approach with reporting against the 11 
climate-related disclosures under the scope of the TCFD framework for the 
year ending 31 March 2024.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
a. The TCFD was established in 2015 by the Financial Stability Board at 

the request of G20, to review how the financial reporting on climate-
related issues could be improved. In June 2017, the TCFD published its 
final recommendations providing a framework against which to report on 
their climate-related risks and opportunities. 

 
b. TCFD reporting is structured around four themes, Governance, 

Strategy, Risk Management and Metrics and Targets. Across these 
four themes, there are 11 disclosures. 
 

c. The United Kingdom has announced its intention to make TCFD aligned 
disclosures mandatory by 2025. 
 

d. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), 
formerly Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) issued a consultation Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS): Governance and reporting of climate change risks, which closed 
in November 2022. This 
[...]
 

Page 94



 The London Borough of Havering Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

September 2024 001 

Climate disclosures for the year ended 31 March 2024 

The Pensions Committee (“the Committee”) of the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund (“the Fund”) believe 

that climate change is a systemic risk and seek to manage that risk with respect to the pension scheme on behalf of 

their members. The Committee are supportive of initiatives they believe will be in the long-term financial interest of 

the Fund’s members and believe greater disclosure will lead to more engagement and a more structured approach to 

managing this risk.  

The Committee has prepared this report, their fourth such report, setting out their approach to managing climate 

related risks in line with the Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (“TCFD”) framework.  As with 

previous reports, the Committee has taken a proportionate approach to reporting, recognising the size and available 

resources of the Fund. Future reports will continue to highlight actions taken over the year to improve the position in 

line with the suggested actions developed as a result of this report and underlying analysis. The Committee also 

recognises that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (“MHCLG”) (previously DLUHC) has 

consulted on the adoption of TCFD reporting within the Local Government Pension Scheme (“LGPS”) and will 

comply with the reporting requirements when these are finalised. A response was submitted to this consultation on 

behalf of the Committee.  

Governance 

Disclosure A: Describe the Committee’s oversight of climate related risks and opportunities. 

The Committee has ultimate responsibility for the strategy employed to meet the Fund’s objectives.  This strategy 

and objectives are set out in the Fund’s current Investment Strategy Statement (“ISS”). Over the year, the ISS was 

updated to reflect agreed changes in the Fund’s strategy over the
[...]

% Exposure to Green 

Revenues/Climate 

Solutions 

Equity 107 6% 6% 

Multi-Asset 201 12% N/A 

Property 
56 (UBS – tCO2/£m) 

0% 60% 
39 (CBRE – tCO2/m^2) 

Infrastructure 225 22% 30% 

Private Debt 51 0% N/A 

Bonds 113 5% 5% 

Asset class figures based on a weighted average of the underlying mandates for which data was available. 

The Committee notes that gaps in the Fund’s climate data remained and agreed to engage with their investment 

managers to improve the quality of underlying data over time. 

Disclosure C: Describe the targets used by the organisation to manage climate-related risks and 
opportunities and performance against targets. 

The Committee has set objectives and actions for the Fund to achieve as part of its management of climate-related 

risks and opportunities and these are detailed in the Climate Policy and Action Plan. The broad objective areas set 

by the Fund include portfolio emissions, climate solutions and opportunities, alignment with Net Zero pathways and 

engagement. Each of these objective areas have respective key targets the Committee will assess and actions the 

Committee will take to achieve these key targets and objectives both in the nearer term and over the longer term to 

2050. 

Page 100



 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 10 December 2024  
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE – 
EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW 
  

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbiie.ford@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Regulation 7 of the LGPS (Management 
and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016 requires an administrative authority 
to periodically review the Investment 
Strategy Statement 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Implementation of the investment strategy 
will be met from restructuring existing 
mandates  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People – Supporting our residents to stay safe and well [X]  
Place – A great place to live, work and enjoy  [X]  
Resources – Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council  [X]  

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report includes the outcome of a review of the Fund’s equity portfolio by the 
Funds Investment Consultant, to assess whether the current allocation remains 
appropriate and outlines their key recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Debbiie.ford@havering.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Committee is asked to agree: 
 

1. To reduce the allocation to the London Collective Investment Vehicle Global 
Alpha Growth Paris Aligned (LCIV GAGPA) Fund from 15% to 12.5% 

 
2. To increase the allocation to the Legal & General Investment Management 

(LGIM) Future World Fund from 10% to 12.5% 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Background 
 

 
a) The Committee agreed the current version of the Investment Strategy 

Statement (ISS) at its meeting on the 12 September 2023. As set out in the 
ISS, the Fund has a 40% allocation to listed equity. Of this, 20% is invested 
in mandates within the London Collective Investment Vehicle (“LCIV”) and 
20% is invested in mandates managed by Legal and General Investment 
Management (LGIM) (which are LCIV aligned). 

 
b) Following the Fund’s post-Valuation investment strategy review in 2023, it 

was agreed to consider the Fund’s equity portfolio in greater detail to assess 
whether the current allocation remains appropriate. This review was 
included within the Business Plan to be considered during 2024/25. 

 
c) Hymans, the Fund’s Investment Consultant carried out the review of the 

equities portfolio in September 2024. 
 

d) The proposed changes as recommended by Hymans will not affect the 40% 
allocation to listed equities but includes a switch of a 2.5% allocation from 
the LCIV GAGPA Fund to the LGIM Future World Fund.  

 
e) Based on the position as at 30 June 2024, this change woul
[...]
42.9 4.4% 5.0% -0.6% 

LGIM Emerging Markets LCIV Aligned Passive 40.5 4.1% 5.0% -0.9% 

LGIM Future World Fund LCIV Aligned Passive 109.1 11.1% 10.0% 1.1% 

LCIV GAGPA LCIV Active 159.3 16.2% 15.0% 1.2% 

LCIV PEPPA LCIV Passive 57.5 5.8% 5.0% 0.8% 

Source: Individual valuation figures shown are provided by respective Investment Managers. Actual proportion % figures calculated include 

valuation figures provided by Northern Trust for the Fund’s non-equity allocations. 

The Fund’s largest allocation to an individual equity mandate is to the LCIV Global Alpha Growth Paris Aligned 

(“LCIV GAPGA”) fund, with a total benchmark allocation of 15% of Fund assets.  As at 30 June 2024 the actual 

allocations of the equity mandates were broadly in line with strategic allocations.  Page 105



London Borough of Havering Pension Fund | Hymans Roberston LLP  

 

 

 

 
November 2024 002 

Key conclusions of review 

The results of this review have been discussed with Officers, the main conclusions arising from this being as 

follows: 

• The overall equity allocation has provided strong absolute returns over short- and long-term horizons. The main 

detractor from performance has been the LCIV GAPGA fund which has materially underperformed its 

benchmark, this being in part due to the growth bias of the underlying strategy. The allocation to the Emerging 

Markets has also underperformed relative to global equities over the three-year period however has 

outperformed over the shorter-term horizons. 

• From a style perspective, the overall allocation is well balanced, with the ‘Growth’ style overweight of the LCIV 

GAPGA fund tempered by the passive allocation (in particular, the Emerging Markets allocation) 

• The overall portfolio exhibits an overweight to Emerging Markets and an underweight to North America relative 

to a global benchmark.  We are comfortable with these positions and in particular note that the unweight to 

North America reduces to some extent t
[...]
ll as rise. You should not make any 

assumptions about the future performance of your investments based on information contained in this document. 

This includes equities, government or corporate bonds, currency, derivatives, property and other alternative 

investments, whether held directly or in a pooled or collective investment vehicle. Further, investments in 

developing or emerging markets may be more volatile and less marketable than in mature markets. Exchange 

rates may also affect the value of an investment. As a result, an investor may not get back the full amount originally 

invested. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. As technical actuarial work is not 

central to any advice contained in this paper, we are not required to ensure that it is TAS100 compliant.  

  
Page 107



London Borough of Havering Pension Fund | Hymans Roberston LLP  

 

 

 

 
November 2024 004 

Appendix: Comparators 

Regional distribution of current/proposed strategies relative to global equity 

 

 

Sector distribution of current/proposed strategies relative to global equity 

 

Source: Investment managers, Style Analytics 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

Dev APac ex-Jap Europe ex-UK GEM/other Japan North America UK

%

Fund Current Fund revised MSCI ACWI

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

%

Fund Current Fund revised MSCI ACWI

Page 108



London Borough of Havering Pension Fund | Hymans Roberston LLP  

 

 

 

 
November 2024 005 

Style exposure of current strategy  

 

Style exposure of proposed strategy 

 

Source: Investment managers, Style Analytics 

-0.4

-0.3

-0.2

-0.1

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

-0.4

-0.3

-0.2

-0.1

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

Value   Growth   Quality   Other 

Value   Growth   Quality   Other 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE  10 December 2024 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION 
FUND CUSTODIAL & PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING SERVICE - 1 October 
2023 to 30 September 2024 

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Services are reviewed to ensure that the 
Pension Fund is receiving best value for 
money and is benefiting from all the 
services the custodian has to offer 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Costs for the custodial services for the 
period are met by the Pension Fund 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People – Supporting our residents to stay safe and well X   
Place – A great place to live, work and enjoy X   
Resources – Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council X     

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report reviews the performance of the Custodial and Performance 
Measurement services provided by Northern Trust, for the period 1 October 2023 
to 30 September 2024. 
 
Authorisation is also being sought to procure a new Custodial Services contract for 
the Pension Fund, using the National Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Frameworks. 
 
 
 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

It is recommended that the Committee:  
a) Note the views of officers on the performance of the Custodian and 

Performance Measurement Service (Table 1 and Section 2 refers).  
b) Agree to the commencement of tendering for a new Custodial Services 

contract using the new ‘National Framework for Global Custody Services’ for 
a period of 10 years from October 2026 at the estimated cost of £650k-
£700k over the full contract period.  

c) to enter into an Access Agreement to join the new National Framework for 
Global Custody Services Framework once refreshed, at the estimated cost 
of £8,000.00. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 
 
1.1 The Custodian and Performance Measurement services currently provided 

by Northern Trust, operate 
[...]
cember 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS) is made under Regulation 59 of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 which allows an 
administering authority to prepare a PAS for the purpose of improving 
administrative processes to enable provision of a cost-effective, high quality 
pension administration service. 
 
The Havering Pension Fund (the Fund) introduced a PAS in 2021 following a 
recommendation from the Pensions Regulator. The PAS is reviewed every three 
years. The amendments made this review follow the introduction of mandatory 
monthly reporting requirements which should ease the administrative burden on 
employers and their payrolls by negating the need to submit individual member 
forms. 
 
The charging policy was originally introduced in November 2014 to formally set out 
the Fund’s policy relating to the actuarial and legal charges for specific areas of 
work along with more general costs such as strain costs or charges relating to poor 
performance and late payment of scheme contributions or member benefits.   
 
The charging policy is reviewed every three years. This year the policy has been 
updated to provide more specific detail of the charges that can be applied if an 
employer does not meet their obligations under the PAS.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
It is recommended that Committee: 

 approve the Pensions Administration Strategy for a further 3 year period, or 
earlier if required to reflect changes in regulation 

 approve the Charging Policy for a further 3 year period 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS) 
 
1. The LGPS Regulations 2013 (Regulation 59) enables an administering authority to 

prepare a Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS). 
 

2. The Fund introduced a PAS in 2021 to provide clear guidelines on the 
responsibilities of being a part of the LGPS for scheme employers and the 

Page 122



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 
 

[...]
greed 
action the employer will be requested to attend a meeting with representatives of the Fund to agree 
an improvement plan. 

 Stage 3: If no improvement is evident or the employer is unwilling to attend a meeting to resolve 
the issue a formal notice will be issued setting out the area(s) of non-compliance with performance 
standards that have been identified.  At this point charges will be levied against the employer in line 
with the charging policy. 

 A report will be presented to the Local Pension Board detailing charges levied against scheme 

employers and outstanding payments. 
 

If unsatisfactory performance impacts the administering authority’s ability to perform statutory 
functions or provide a high quality administration service to LGPS members and measures are not 
being taken by the employer to address this the administering authority will consider reporting the 
employer to the Pension Regulator. 
 
Administering Authority 
Where a scheme employer believes the administrating authority is not meeting the performance 
standards set out in the strategy, the preferred route is to raise this with the Scheme Manager via 
the Pensions Projects and Contracts Manager. 
 
Alternatively, a scheme employer may speak to an employer representative on the Local Pensions 
Board.  Details of the Board members can be found on the havering.gov.uk website. 

            

Page 150


	Agenda
	6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPT 2024
	PF Monitoring end 30 Sep 24 - APPENDIX A
	Cover
	Slide 1

	Strategic Overview
	Slide 2

	Managers Performance
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5

	Managers
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	Appendix: Hymans Views
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16


	PF Monitoring end 30 Sep 24 - APPENDIX B EXEMPT
	UBS Presentation EXEMPT

	7 TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES
	TCFD reporting - APPENDIX A

	8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW
	Invest Strategy Equity Portfolio Review - Appendix A DRAFT Updated

	9 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAL & PERFORMANCE MONITORING SERVICE
	10 THE HAVERING PENSION FUND PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY AND CHARGING POLICY
	Draft Charging Policy 2024
	DRAFT Havering Pension Fund PAS 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
10 December 2024 (7.01  - 9.18 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Joshua Chapman and Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Jacqueline Williams 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors James Glass and 
Stephanie Nunn. 
 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting would be presented at the next 
Pensions Committee meeting. 
 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee agreed the public should be excluded from all relevant parts of 
the meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the 
public were present during those items there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.  

 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 

 

5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED SEPT 2024  
 
The Committee was presented with the Pension Fund Performance 
Monitoring report for quarter ending 30th September 2024. 
 
It was noted that inflation had started to fall which in turn allowed interest 
rates to be cut whilst the equity rate was increasing.  
 
The Committee then went into an exempt session to receive a presentation 
from a Fund manager. 
 
Following the exempt session, Members noted the fund was valued over 
£1billion and will move to a cash flow negative position in the future. Officers 
then explained the LGPS update which included the ‘Fit for Future’ 
consultation which was due to end on 16th January 2025 and covered 3 
areas; Pooling, Local Investment and Good Governance. 
 
It was proposed by Officers that the training for Committee Members is 
made mandatory to bring it in line with the Local Pension Board which was 
agreed. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Considered Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and 
Manager Performance Report (Appendix A)  

2) Considered Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B 
Exempt)  

3) Received presentation from the Funds UK Property Manager (UBS) for 
an overview on the fund’s performance (Appendix C – Exempt)  

4) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each 
fund manager.  

5) Noted the analysis of the cash balances.  

 
 

6 TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES  
 
The Committee were presented with a report on the Taskforce for Climate-
Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) for the year ended 31 March 2024. 
 
Members noted the Carbon net zero ambition and the outlined TCFD. 
Officers outlined the governance, strategy and metrics involved with the 
taskforce.  
 
The Committee agreed the 31st March 2024 TCFD report. 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 

 

7 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report on the Investment Strategy Equity 
Portfolio Review. 
 
Officers explained the proposed changes would not affect the 40% 
allocation but would, however, affect 5 other areas. Officers explained they 
were content with where the equity allocation was but proposed to switch 
from the LCIV GAGPA to the LGIM Future World Fund as it would bring 
more balance to the equity allocation. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Agreed to reduce the allocation to the London Collective Investment 
Vehicle Global Alpha Growth Paris Aligned (LCIV GAGPA) Fund from 
15% to 12.5%  

 
2) Agreed to increase the allocation to the Legal & General Investment 

Management (LGIM) Future World Fund from 10% to 12.5%  

 
8 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAL & 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING SERVICE  
 
The Committee were presented with the Service Review Report of the 
Pension Fund Custodial & Performance Monitoring Service during the 
period of 1st October 2023 to 30th September 2024. 
 
Members noted the review was of the services provided by Northern Trust. 
Officers expressed they were satisfied with their performance. The report 
was more in-depth and allowed for more confidence for the Committee that 
the assurance was correct and as up to date as possible. The Committee 
noted the contract was due to end in September 2026. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Noted the views of officers on the performance of the Custodian and 
Performance Measurement Service (Table 1 and Section 2 refers).  

2) Agreed to the commencement of tendering for a new Custodial 
Services contract using the new ‘National Framework for Global 
Custody Services’ for a period of 10 years from October 2026 at the 
estimated cost of £650k-£700k over the full contract period.  

3) Agreed to enter into an Access Agreement to join the new National 
Framework for Global Custody Services Framework once refreshed, at 
the estimated cost of £8,000.00.  

 
9 THE HAVERING PENSION FUND PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 

STRATEGY AND CHARGING POLICY  
 
The Committee received the Pension Fund Pensions Administration 
Strategy and Charging Policy. 
 



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2024 

 
 

 

Officers explained they were asking the Committee to agree to extend both 
policies by a maximum of 3 years. Members noted the policies had been 
presented to the Local Pension Board and employers. Officers explained 
the start date would be amended to be in-line with the start of the financial 
year. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1) Approved the Pensions Administration Strategy for a further 3 year 
period, or earlier if required to reflect changes in regulation  

2) Approved the Charging Policy for a further 3 year period  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


